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Executive Summary 
I am pleased to present to you the 2022 – 2027 Strategic Plan for the Housing Finance Authority of Marion 
County (HFAMC). This plan was developed over the past few months with input from numerous 
stakeholders representing diverse viewpoints on the how HFAMC can best serve Marion County. HFAMC 
is dedicated to serving our existing residents and tenants, but we recognize that we have a broader role 
in improving Marion County. This plan contains several initiatives designed to fulfill a mission from 
providing quality housing in thriving neighborhoods to serving people who need affordable housing and 
services. 

The plan’s vision statement and three externally focused goals mirror the goals of the U.S. Department 
of Housing and Urban Development’s Choice Neighborhood grant programs, along with the priorities of 
Community Services goals with a focus on Housing, People and Communities. HFAMC will continue to 
collaborate with our partner, Marion County’s Community Services in pursuing the Choice Neighborhood 
grants along with other available grant funds. But more importantly, this framework reflects our view that 
an overly narrow view of simply providing affordable housing does not reflect the need to support our 
residents becoming self-sufficient or our role in contributing to the overall well- being of Marion County. 

The plan established ambitious goals for developing new housing and redeveloping existing housing. 
HFAMC recognizes that we cannot do this alone and will leverage our partnerships with government 
agencies, the private sector, and non-profits to achieve success. Marion County needs more quality 
affordable workforce housing and HFAMC will lead, facilitate, and support these efforts. 

This 5 Year strategic planning initiative was structured in a manner to transform our vision and goals into 
actual results. The plan concept was used to guide the development of a new organizational structure for 
HFAMC. Additionally, we will utilize a “goal tracker” with performance metrics to measure our progress 
and ensure we stay on track. The Board of Commissioners recognized a need for HFAMC to chart a new 
strategic course to ensure that the opportunities for “affordable living” were pursued to improve the 
quality of life for all residents of Marion County. 

I want to recognize the support of the HFAMC staff and our stakeholders for their assistance in developing 
this plan. I also want to single out the assistance provided by the HFAMC Board and Chairman PH Culver. 
The HFA Board pushed us to re-envision HFAMC’s roles and set ambitious goals so we can play our role in 
making Marion County a thriving and affordable living community. 

Executive Director, Housing Grant Manager, 
Keith J Fair Donnie Mitchell 
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Housing Finance Authority Board of Directors 

Philp Henry “PH” Culver - Chairman 

P.H. Culver has been a fixture in Marion County real estate for the past 32 years. Mr. Culver grew up in 
Ocala attending local schools and graduating in 1987. He then attended Central Florida Community 
College (now College of Central Florida) and finished his education at Florida State University where he 
received degrees in finance and real estate. He has held his real estate license to practice in Florida 
since 1988. 

Upongraduation, Mr.Culver spent a hot Florida summer working at the construction firm of Cullison 
Wright. Itwas there he learned the intricacies of construction. It was an excellent experience to see 
the separate phases of construction from rough plumbingthrough drywall finishing and painting. 

That fall, Mr. Culver joined the team at Ellison Realty where he has remained for the past 28 years. He 
continues to be a top producer annually. Through the years he has held many officer positions with 
Ocala Marion County Board of Realtors and served on many advisory boards. 

Mr.Culver has heldthestatus of Certified Commercial Investment Member (CCIM) havingcompleted 
hiscertification in1997. Hehasalsosatforsections of the MemberAppraisal Institute (MAl) exams. 

P.H. is currently the chairperson of the Housing Finance Authority (HFA) in Marion County. 

He has been a volunteer coach with the YMCA for the past 20 years. He also coaches at his children's 
school and is an active member of his church. P.H. and his wife, Christy, have been married for 27 years 
and have five children. The two oldest boys are currently working on master's degrees at Florida State 
University. The three youngest are students at Ocala Christian Academy. 

Rebecca Lyles - Treasure 

Rebecca has almost 20 years of public accounting experience specializing in both accounting and 
business valuations. She has performed numerous business valuations with a specialty in business 
damages as they relate to eminent domain takings. She is also an expert witness for business damage 
and business valuation cases. Her experience and knowledge allow her to provide strategies to clients 
on how to navigate both the business valuation process and business obstacles. Rebecca was born and 
raised in Ocala and her son is attending college in Minnesota. She is active in many non-for-profit 
organizations providing oversight and board of director duties. She is the current Treasurer of the 
Associate of Eminent Domain Professionals organization. When Rebecca is not at work or volunteering, 
she enjoys riding her motorcycle and running. 
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Jon Kurtz - Secretary 

Mr. Kurtz is a retired Banker having worked in the industry for over 40 years at numerous distinct 
positions including being a founder of two different DE Novo banks. Having retired several years ago he 
has pursued his interest in investing in commercial real estate as well investments in other related fields. 
He has been involved in the Marion County community having been on the Board of many not for profits 
as well as Chairman of several over time including the Marion County Hospital District, Chamber of 
Commerce and EDC. He has in-depth experience in moderate income multi-family and single-family 
housing. He is a graduate of Babson College in Babson Park, Massachusetts and a graduate degree from 
University of South Florida in Tampa, Florida. 

Resident of Marion County since 1991. Been married 44 years to his wife Kay and has two daughters. 
Interested in travel, golf and actively reading. Been extensively active in community activity and 
supporting activities with housing. 

Sherri Meadows - Member 

Sherri Meadows, a REALTOR® from Ocala, Fla., was the 2016 Vice President of Advocacy for the National 
Association of REALTORS®. NAR, The Voice for Real Estate® is America's largest trade association 
representing over 1 million + members involved in all aspects of the residential and commercial real 
estate industries. She championed and advocated for many issues, including testifying before Congress 
for our Veterans. In 2017, Sherri served as the NAR Region 5 (AL, FL, GA, MS, PR, VI) Region Vice 
President in which Flood Insurance was a huge issue. A REALTOR® for over 42 years, Sherri is a Broker 
with The Meadows Team of Meadows Realty LLC, serving Ocala/Marion County, The Villages, and 
surrounding communities in Central Florida. She specializes in residential and farm properties and has 
the professional designations of a Certified International Property Specialist {CIPS); Certified Real Estate 
Manager (CRB); Performance Management Network (PMN); At Home With Diversity (AHWD) and is a 
Graduate of the REALTOR® Institute (GRI). Passionate about housing, Sherri has served on the Board of 
Directors of The National Association of Realtors since 2007. The Florida Association of REALTORS® (FAR) 
elected Sherri their president in 2014. She led the charge to reduce homelessness across Florida her 
year as President. She has served on FAR's Board of Directors since 2003. In 2015, Sherri was named 
their 2015 REALTOR® of the Year, and in 2017, she was named by Housing Wire as a Woman of 
Influence, for her work on behalf of those experiencing homelessness. The Ocala/Marion County 
Association of REALTORS® elected Sherri their president in 2002. She has served on numerous 
committees and task forces. In 2009, Sherri was appointed to the Marion County Land Development 
Regulation Commission. In the same year, Governor Charlie Crist appointed her to the board of Florida 
Health Choices Inc, Florida's health insurance exchange website for independent contractors and small 
business owners across the state of Florida. In 2022, Sherri was appointed to the Housing Finance 
Authority of Marion County by the Board of County Commissioners. She brings a common-sense, 
business owner’s approach to the HFA Board. Sherri studied Accounting at the University of Florida. She 
also obtained her Associate Degree from the College of Central Florida in Ocala. She and her family 
share a love of the real estate profession and work together at their real estate office located in 
Summerfield. They enjoy spending time together on their farm and on the water in Salt Springs on Lake 
George. A native Floridian, Sherri loves the state of Florida, and the community she lives, works, and 
plays in. 
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Manny Alonso - Member 

Manny was born in Havana Cuba. Came to the United States in 1980 at the age of fourteen during the 
Mariel Boat Lift onboard a boat called the “Punkin Dream”. The son of a Cuban political prisoner who 
risked his freedom to voice his views about the Cuban government. 

At the age of fifteen, he landed his first job in the US while trying to learn English. Within a year, he was 
promoted to warehouse manager at the age of sixteen. After moving to Ocala in 1993, working at 
Champs Sports within a brief period of time to become the Southeast district manager. 

Presently Manny is the Marketing Business Development Consultant for Ocala Tractor LLC., Internet BDC 
Marketing Consultant for the Ocala area, and BDC Agent for Jenkins Mazda-Acura. 

History of the Housing Finance Authority of Marion County 

The Housing Finance Authority started on June 3rd, 1980, in a public meeting the Authority officially acted 
and designated Rusty Branson as the Chairman of the Board. There are written By-Laws for the Housing 
Finance Authority on file at the office of Mike Dean’s Law Office. 

Over the years the Board members met once a month to discuss current housing projects, financials, and 
future housing opportunities. During the real estate crisis back in 2008 - 2014 the Housing Finance 
Authority activities became limited because of the lack of resources. 

In recent years, the Board voted in PH Culver to Chair the Board and grow the Authority. Above is a list of 
the current Board members who all have multi-year terms of service. Each term limit is four years. 

The Housing Finance Authority of Marion County (HFAMC) a separate public body corporate and politic 
located in Marion County and authorized by Chapter 159, Part IV, Florida Statutes established by the 
Board of Commissioners that helps families and individuals in Marion County with affordable housing 
options. The HFAMC mission is to increase the availability of essential housing in Marion County. The 
HFAMC can also provide d funding for the development of affordable multi-family housing for residents 
who desire rental opportunities. The HFA Board is composed of five members appointed by the Board of 
County Commissioners. 

The Board’s focus will be “To Increase the Availability of Essential and Affordable Housing in Marion 
County.” 
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Planning Framework 

The Housing Finance Authority of Marion County (HFAMC) engaged in an extensive process over the past 
few months to develop this strategic plan. One of the central goals of the plan was to provide clear 
direction to the agency as it endeavors to support the residents of Marion County at a time of increasing 
and stable sources of revenue. This plan identifies key goals and objectives to provide the agency with a 
clear direction and a framework for decision making. 

HFAMC has Operating Policies and Procedures in place and are developing a Road Map to achieve the 
proposed action items. Below is a visual representation of the process. 

Analyzing the Environment 

A comprehensive review was undertaken to provide a solid foundation: 

The Workforce Housing Action Plan was written by Florida Housing Coalition after communicating with 
other agencies and interviews were conducted with a wide range of stakeholders including, but not 
limited to: 

• Members of the Board of Commissioners, 
• CEP of Marion County 
• County & City Leadership, 
• Marion Ocala Board of Realtors, 
• Local non-profit leadership, 
• Affordable housing developers, 
• Affordable housing finance experts, 
• Other, HFAs throughout Florida 

Identifying and Analyzing Strategic Issues 

The background research and discussions in the 2022 Workforce Housing Action Plan, with key 
stakeholders that were used to develop draft mission and vision statements, goals, and objectives. The 
Strategic Plan is focused on the following projects in Marion County. 

• Affordable Single-Family Homes - Rentals 
• Additional Home Renovation – New Rentals 
• Multiple Units of Workplace Housing Facilities in Marion County Year 2024 
• Multiple Units of Senior Housing Facilities within the City Limits of Ocala Year 2026 
• Securing Land Trust Opportunities 
• Create and execute Public Private Partnerships (PPP) for Workforce Housing that is Affordable in 

Marion County 
• Offer Developers Long Term Tax-Exempt Bond Financing and/or HUD 223(f) Financing 
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Implementation and the Action Plan 

Several steps were taken to ensure the Strategic Plan is successfully implemented, including the hiring of 
an Executive Director, retaining a very experienced executive with 35 years of services, increased clarity 
on the roles of affiliated partners, and an action plan with implementation framework. 

The Administration Team will work in coordination with the Board in developing a new organizational 
structure outlining the roles and responsibilities to grow the organization. 

An Action Plan was developed to identify responsibilities, priorities, timeline, and metrics. The Executive 
Director will update the Acton Plan once a year to aid in tracking implementation. This Strategic Plan 
document includes key information from the Action Plan. Additional information, such as notes, are 
included in a user-friendly spreadsheet that is organized to track the progress of implementation. 

In the future, the Goal Tracker will be used to document ongoing and closed issues related to specific tasks 
and to identify tasks requiring executive action. It contains a Summary Report and Executive Dashboard 
that provide interactive snapshots of current progress/status for the Board of Directors. This allows the 
Board to identify and focus on progress of activities that are on track and those that are behind schedule. 

Description of Products and Services 

The Housing Finance Authority of Marion County (HFAMC) a separate public body corporate and politic 
located in Marion County and authorized by Chapter 159, Part IV, Florida Statutes established by the 
Board of Commissioners that helps families and individuals in Marion County with affordable housing 
options. The HFAMC mission is to increase the available of essential housing in Marion County. The HFAMC 
has also provided funding for the development of affordable multi-family housing for residents who desire 
rental opportunities. The HFA Board is composed of five members appointed by the Board of County 
Commissioners. 

Where the primary goals of the Marion County’s Five-Year Consolidated Plan for funding through the U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) is to develop viable communities by providing 
decent housing, a suitable living environment and expanding economic opportunities, principally for 
persons of low and moderated income. 
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Mission and Vision* 
As part of the strategic planning process, HFAMC developed new mission and vision statements below to 
clearly identify our current role and where we envision our future. 

MISSION: 

To “Increase the Availability of Essential Housing” by providing access to affordable and quality housing 
in Marion County. 

VISION: 

Secure distressed property and replace with high-quality affordable workforce housing that is well-
managed and responsive to the growing needs of the community. 

Develop a Public Private Partnership initiative that will be ongoing for years to come. 

Establish workforce properties that are affordable within Marion County that will remain affordable 
forever. 

* U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development – Choice Neighborhood Initiative. 

Goals and Objectives 

Affordable Housing Programs: 

Future Goals 

• Maximize the creation of affordable housing units through new construction and rehabilitation 
by leveraging public funds. 

• Maintain current affordable housing stock in safe and decent condition through rehabilitation to 
combat decline and provide for handicapped accessibility. 

• Promote “aging in place.” 
• Stabilize neighborhoods experiencing high numbers of vacant / foreclosed homes through 

purchase, rehabilitation, and resale of these homes as affordable units. 
• Provide resources to educate potential homebuyers and current homeowners on the life skills 

necessary to maintain responsible homeownership. 
• Fair Housing outreach and education to ensure that residents have the widest range of housing 

choices. 
• Provide a community forum to actively review current government incentives and seek solutions 

that promote and maintain affordable workforce housing. 
• Promote the development of transitional and permanent housing that meets the requirements 

of special needs and “at risk” populations. 
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Current Objectives: 

• To take ownership of surplus vacant lots owned by Marion County follow the HUD Community 
Development Block Grant, and the Neighborhood Stabilization Plan to ensure the housing units 
stay affordable for income levels between 50 – 120% AMI, Marion County. 

• Provide decent, safe, and affordable workforce housing unit for Marion County residents. 
• HFAMC, will ensure long term affordability of the housing units, the minimum threshold that will 

be used to ensure long term affordability will be consistent with the guidelines of the HUD Rental 
Program. 

• HFAMC, will utilize the Housing Quality Standards (HQS) to comply with the applicable laws, 
codes, and other requirements of Marion County. 

• HFAMC, will incorporate modern, green building and energy-efficiency improvement standards, 
whenever feasible, to provide for longer-term sustainability. 

• HFA staff will income certify tenants annually. 
• Will assist in establishing community connections for tenants if case management or financial 

counseling as needed. 
• Ongoing property management and/or contracting with an independent property management 

company. 
• To ensure properties stay in compliance with HUD regulation. 

Future Objectives 

• HFAMC will purchase, rehabilitate and lease foreclosed and vacant houses in areas to re-stabilize 
neighborhoods. 

• Work jointly with Marion County Community Services and the City of Ocala Community Services 
Department to assist families with low / to moderate income households attain safe, decent, and 
affordable housing. 

• Renovate / create units of special needs housing through grants to non-profit agencies. 
• Initiate public forums / meetings regarding affordable housing and encourage active involvement 

with the Affordable Housing Advisory Committee. 
• Work with partners to rehabilitate, educate the public, construct and/or expand infrastructure 

that supports decent and suitable living environments and eliminates underserved needs in the 
low to moderate income neighborhoods. 

• Strengthen partnerships between all levels of government and the private sector, including for-
profit and not-for profit organizations, in the production of community development and public 
service projects that meet the needs of low to moderate income residents. 

• Support and promote strategies and efforts aimed to make available workforce housing that is 
affordable. 

• Develop a Public Private Partnership initiative that will be ongoing for years to come. 
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Incentives 

Work with the City and County to promote these “Four Proposed Incentives” for Developers to build 
Workforce Housing that is Affordable. 

1. County and State offer large cash injections and/or grants for affordable developments. 

2. City or County offer land for developments that build affordable workforce housing. 

3. City or County allows density increases up to 25% if affordable housing is included in the 
development. 

4. County considers property tax reductions for affordable units within the development with rents 
calculated at or below 120% AMI. 

Future Developments 

• Acquire additional multi-family units to be renovated for affordable housing within Marion County 
• Research and secure multi-family Workforce Housing Properties in Marion County (For Public 

Private Partnerships between Housing Finance Authority, Marion County Community Services, 
and the Private Sector) 

• Secure the funding and issue an RFP for an affordable multi-family blend of Senior and Workforce 
Housing Facility with the City Limits of Ocala (Possible Public Private Partnership between Housing 
Finance Authority, Private Sector, Marion County and City of Ocala) 

Definition of the Market* 

Affordable Housing Program – Market Outlook and Critical Needs: 

The main emphasis of the housing grant programs is affordable workforce housing for households 
at or below 120% median income depending on the grant. For the Ocala/Marion County MSA 
(Municipal Statistical Area) 2022 Median Income is determined to be $65,200* for a family 
household. Major programs include Purchase Assistance for first-time homebuyers (workforce 
housing); adding affordable housing units through construction of new units or rehabilitation of 
vacant structures; maintaining our current affordable housing stock through Rehabilitation of 
owner-occupied housing units to include handicapped accessibility modifications and ramps, and 
limited assistance in the form of Emergency Repairs for low-income, owner-occupied mobile 
homes. 

Current market forces are shifting the emphasis from purchase assistance for first-time 
homebuyers towards rehabilitation of existing owner-occupied housing. Even though the job 
market is strong, the tougher credit standards make lower income households less likely to 
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Definition of the Market – Cont. 

become homeowners, while rehabilitation becomes more important as households remain in 
homes longer and the County’s housing stock ages. Rehabilitation of vacant structures will receive 
emphasis over new construction in attempts to stabilize neighborhoods hit hard by foreclosures 
and allow the market time to absorb an abundance of newly constructed houses. Demand for 
housing for special-need populations (seniors, disabled, veterans) is expected to remain high. 

Critical needs of the market include programs that can help the local housing industry move 
inventory. The HFAMC and Community Services will assist by helping match buyers with lenders, 
helping buyers become more credit-worthy and ready for home ownership, limiting Purchase 
Assistance to existing homes only and helping to make neighborhoods more attractive to 
investment by rehabilitating both abandoned houses and deteriorating occupied housing. 

Since 2016 there has been 36,000+ of new units that have been approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners to be built in Marion County. With influx of people moving into Marion County 
every month, the affordable housing market is over 6,000 units behind as of 2022. 

For the Housing Finance Authority and Community Development programs, potential customers include: 

• People / Households at or below 120% MFI 
• Lenders and Realtors 
• Local Businesses 
• Non-profit and For-profit Developers and Contractors 
• Community Housing Development Organizations (CHDO’s) 
• Non-profit Affordable Housing agencies 
• Marion County Economic Development Council 
• Workforce Development Agencies 
• Neighborhood Organizations 

*ACS 1-year data 
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Strategic Plans 

Year One: HFAMC will work to increase the current family housing rentals in its possession from 40 to 43 
by working with the Marion County Community Service team in securing additional homes/units. We will 
also prepare and send out an RFP to build a home in Rainbow Springs, to be offered and sold as Workforce 
housing in the SW area of the county. Most of our time in the first year will be spent managing the forty-
three properties and preparing to offer the first Public Private Partnership initiative for affordable 
workforce housing. HFAMC will also be exploring new properties for affordable workforce housing 
opportunities in Marion County. HFAMC will communicate with the renters to continue any updates 
and/or needed repairs and services to the forty-three properties. The HFAMC will establish rental 
awareness with local business for their employees. Discussions will begin for a multi-family complex with 
HFAMC taking the lead on securing land for a Public Private Partnership to build a workforce multi-family 
facility in the NW area of Ocala. Launching a systematic plan to develop a Public Private Partnership 
initiative for long-term workforce housing that is affordable. The HFA will launch a Non-Profit Community 
Land Trust that will be available in 2024. 

Year Two: Majority of our time the second year will be spent exploring new Public Private Partnerships 
opportunities for affordable workforce housing in Marion County. HFAMC will communicate the tenants 
to continue any updates and/or complete the needed repairs and services to their forty-three properties. 
HFAMC will build a home on surplus property to sell at a qualified buyer with an income of 120% AMI or 
below. HFAMC will offer an RFP for the design plans and construction of a multi-family facility on their 
property. HFAMC will assist a development with their financing by offering a Tax-Exempt Bond for their 
workforce housing development. 

Year Three: HFAMC will continue to manage and maintain their portfolio of forty-three properties and 
may look to increase their portfolio with a new duplex or triplex. HFAMC will communicate with those 
tenants to continue any updates and/or complete the needed repairs and services. Construction of the 
multi-family workforce housing facility should be completed by October of 2025 and available for 
occupancy later in October. This facility could be a Public Private Partnership with the City of Ocala and 
the Private Sector. HFAMC will build a home on surplus property to sell at a qualified buyer with an income 
of 120% AMI or below. 

Year Four: HFAMC will continue to manage and maintain their portfolio of 43+ properties. HFAMC will 
communicate with those tenants to continue any updates and/or complete the needed repairs and 
services. HFAMC will work with Developers in offering Tax-Exempt Bonds for their affordable workforce 
housing developments that will be built in Marion County. HFAMC will build a home on surplus property 
to sell at a qualified buyer with an income of 120% AMI or below. HFAMC will pursue additional Public 
Private Partnership to build affordable workforce housing development in Marion County. 
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Strategic Plans – cont. 

Year Five: Construction of the multi-family workforce housing facility should be completed by September 
of 2027 and available for occupancy later in October. HFAMC will build a home on surplus property to sell 
at a qualified buyer with an income of 120% AMI or below. HFAMC will be engaged in multiply Public 
Private Partnerships to build Workforce Housing that are Affordable. HFAMC will also continue to manage 
and maintain their portfolio of properties. HFAMC will communicate with those tenants to continue any 
updates and/or complete the needed repairs and services. 

Ten Principles for Developing Affordable Housing 

1. Inspire Leadership 
2. Build Community Support and Trust 
3. Learn how to do the Math! 
4. Know Your Market and Your Customers 
5. Nurture Partnership 
6. Select Sites for Opportunity and Choice 
7. Strive for Healthy, Balanced Communities 
8. Use Design to Foster Community, Safety, and Pride 
9. Empower and Educate the Residents 
10. Orchestrate Sustainability 
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Forecast Charts & Budgets 

2022-2023 Annual Recap: 

Revenues 

Single Family Rentals: $292,008.00 

Manufactured/Modular Rentals: $63,192.00 

Duplex, Triplex, & Quad: $75,450.00 

Other Revenue: $3060.00 

Total Revenues: $433,710.00 

Expenses 

Accounting; Legal Services; Advertising; Dues; Office Supplies, Audit, and Miscellaneous: 
$67,670.00 

Contracted Services & Payroll: $162,075.00 

Insurance Cost: $50,826.00 

Travel & Conferences: $12,800.00 

Home Maintenance: $123,150.00 

Total Expenses: $416,521.00 

Net Surplus: $17,189.00 

Copy of 2022-2023B Copy of 2022-2023B 
Forecast Budgets.xls Budgets Notes.xlsx 
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2023-2024 Annual Budget: 

Revenues 

Single Family Rentals: $302,904.00 

Manufactured/Modular Rentals: $66,360.00 

Duplex, Triplex, & Quad: $90,264.00 

Other Revenues: $32,560.00 

Total Revenues: $492,100.00 

Expenses 

Accounting; Legal Services; Advertising; Dues; Office Supplies and Miscellaneous: $85,790.00 

Contracted Services and Payroll: $174,432.00 

Insurance Cost: $57,720.00 

Travel & Conferences: $13,500.00 

Home Maintenance: $111,000.00 

Total Expenses: $442,442.00 

Net Surplus: $49,658.00 

Copy of 2023-2024 Copy of 2023-2024 
Forecast Budgets.xls Budget Notes.xlsx 
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2024-2025 Annual Budget: 

Revenues 

Single Family Rentals: $319,020.00 

Manufactured/Modular Rentals: $70,332.00 

Duplex, Triplex, & Quad: $95,676.00 

Other Revenues: $32,560.00 

Total Revenues: $517,600.00 

Expenses 

Accounting; Legal Services; Advertising; Dues; Office Supplies and Miscellaneous: $89,460.00 

Contracted Services and Payroll: $177,396.00 

Insurance Cost: $60,432.00 

Travel & Conferences: $13,850.00 

Home Maintenance: $119,280.00 

Total Expenses: $460,418.00 

Net Surplus: $57,182.00 

Copy of 2024-2025 Copy of 2024-2025 
Forecast Budgets.xls Budget Notes.xlsx 
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2025-2026 Annual Budget: 

Revenues 

Single Family Rentals: $338,160.00 

Manufactured/Modular Rentals: $74,328.00 

Duplex, Triplex, & Quad: $101,412.00 

Other Revenues: $107,560.00 

Total Revenues: $621,472.00 

Expenses 

Accounting; Legal Services; Advertising; Dues; Office Supplies and Miscellaneous: $91,319.00 

Contracted Services and Payroll: $185,808.00 

Insurance Cost: $65,200.00 

Travel & Conferences: $13,850.00 

Home Maintenance: $122,856.00 

Total Expenses: $479,033.00 

Net Surplus: $142,439.00 

Copy of 2025-2026 Copy of 2025-2026 
Forecast Budgets.xls Budget Notes.xlsx 
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2026-2027 Annual Budget: 

Revenues 

Single Family Rentals: $355,872.00 

Manufactured/Modular Rentals: $78,780.00 

Duplex, Triplex, & Quad: $106,476.00 

Other Revenues: $157,560.00 

Total Revenues: $698,688.00 

Expenses 

Accounting; Legal Services; Advertising; Dues; Office Supplies and Miscellaneous: $87,700.00 

Contracted Services and Payroll: $191,376.00 

Insurance Cost: $69,200.00 

Travel & Conferences: $14,650.00 

Home Maintenance: $128,988.00 

Total Expenses: $501,234.00 

Net Surplus: $197,466.00 

Copy of 2026-2027 Copy of 2026-2027 
Forecast Budgets.xls Budget Notes.xlsx 

Conclusion 

The need for workforce housing that is affordable is in high demand within Marion County. Those working 
in nursing, law enforcement, fire fighters, teachers, warehousing/shipping, and service work are limited 
to the availability of affordable rental properties in the County. The HFA Board of Directors and their 
support team are committed to making available essential housing for moderate to lower income 
residents in the County. We will collaborate with our partners in joining together in securing good and 
safe properties in Marion County. This “Affordable Housing” plan is just the beginning of great things to 
come for the residents of Marion County. 
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Demographics 

City of Ocala and Marion County, like much of Florida has seen strong, continuous population growth. 
From 1970 to 1990, the population of Marion County grew only 28% from 69,030 people to 94,835. In just 
10 years, from 1990 to 2000, the population increased again at a rate of 64% to 258,916 people. With a 
current population estimated at 385,915, in 2022 we have seen another 33% rise in population. Affordable 
Housing Program – Our housing programs serve two distinctly different populations, renters, and home 
buyers. 

Home rental numbers of renter-occupied units in Marion County overall and Ocala’s local housing market 
has increased, while the number of owner-occupied units has declined. A rental market’s relative 
affordability is determined not by housing cost alone, but by the balance between rents and incomes. The 
current affordable housing needs in the County is over 6,000 units. 

Homebuyers are assisted with down payment and closing costs to ensure that home costs (PITI) remain 
affordable at no more than 30% of household income. These people tend to be younger - predominately 
age 21 – 45, families with children, and at the upper end of the income eligibility guidelines – between 60 
– 120% of Median Family Income (MFI). Race / Ethnicity - 67% white, 20% Black, 8% Hispanic - follows 
County demographics. 

For Purchase Assistance the local sales volume of homes is estimated at about 4,000 units a year. Of these, 
2,000 are first time homebuyers and 1,200 are potentially income eligible. Community Services receives 
around 150 applications/year which equals approximately 12% of the market. 

For Rehab. and Emergency Repairs; there are approx. 2,800 substandard housing units and 3,800 mobile 
homes in Marion County. Estimating that 40% to 50% are owner-occupied and current on taxes and 
mortgage payments (requirements of the funding) then the number of homes eligible for assistance is 
around 1,000 single-family (SF) and 1,500 mobile homes. 

Community Development programs serve areas and neighborhoods more than individuals or households. 
Although a small percentage of funds may be used for “public service” types of projects most of these 
funds are used for construction and rehabilitation of Public Facilities and Infrastructure. 

Projects are eligible if they benefit only area residents, and at least 51% of the residents in the service 
area have incomes at or below 80% MFI. HUD establishes eligible low-mod income census tracts and block 
groups using current census data. If the service area falls outside of these pre-approved areas, then 
resident surveys, using HUD approved methodology may be used to determine eligibility. Note…with the 
increase in population and increase property values, the past affordable rental units are being sold, 
rehabilitated and the rents increased to market rates. 
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MARION COUNTY FACT FINDER 

POPULATION 

In 2022, Marion County, FL. Had a population of 385,915, in 1916 there were 338,169 within the past six 
(6) years Marion County has seen an 8.76% growth, with an estimated 192 persons moving to Marion 
County weekly we estimated to see a population of 400,00 within the next couple of years. The County 
average age is 48 years of age with 47.66% male and 52.34 female. 

Marion County Population 
Estimate 
2022 - 398,291 
2024 - 400,000 

2040 – 500,000 

Data based on CEP study. 

Population-Ocala MSA 
2020 - 2021 

• 142nd Largest Metro (up six spots) 
• Top 25 Fastest Growing (rate) 
• 38th Fastest Growing (quantity) 

Data based on CEP study. 

RACIAL DEMOGRAPHIC 

Based on USA Facts, Marion County was more diverse than it was in 2010. In 2021, white (non-Hispanic) 
group made up 68% of the population compared with 74.1 in 2010. Between 2010 and 2021, the share 
of the population that is Hispanic/Latino grew the most, increasing 4.5 percent points to 15.5% and the 
Black population represents 13.7. The white population had the largest decrease dropping six 
percentage points to 68%. 

Page 21 of 27 



   
 

 
 

    
     

   
    

 

    
       

 
 

  

   
 
 

      
       

      
 
 
 

Demographics 
Marion County Ocala 

Population in 2022 389,291 65,775 
Estimated Population 2017 354,353 59,110 

Population Change 9.1% 10.1% 

Marion County Ocala 
Median Household Income in 2022 $65,200 $55,161 

Estimated Median Household income in 
2017 

$41,964 $39,238 

Percentage Change 36% 29% 

Demographics 
Median Gross Rent 2022 (2/2) $1,210 $1,173 
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Demographics 

The population of Marion County has been steadily growing since 1970. The latest 
estimate for 2023 was 389,291. The population is expected to reach 488,058 by 2040. 

Population Projection of Marion County 1970-2040 
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The population 
of Ocala has 

Population Projection of Ocala 1970-2040 
been steadily 
growing since 

100,000 1970. The latest 
80,000 estimate for 
60,000 2017 was 
40,000 59,110. The 
20,000 population is 

0 expected to 
1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 reach 83,333 by 

Year 2040. 

There was a 9% 
jump in single family permits over 2020. In 2022 continue the increase unit the escalating interest rates 
cause the market to cool. Orlando Sentinel, October 2021 
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USA Census Report 

The Economy of Marion County 

The largest industries in Marion County, FL. are Health Care & Social Assistance (22,127 people), Retail 
Trade (19,866 people) and now in third place Accommodation & Food (10,664 people), moving 
Education out of that third position. Most people in Marion County commute by car, and the average 
commute time is 23.6 minutes. 

In 2022, it is anticipated that more than 7 million sq. ft. of Industrial Spec Space will begin construction 
with another 8 million sq. ft. in the pipeline. 

Marion County median household Income grew 31.4% faster than the US Average 2016-2020 

• The Ocala Metro ranked #4 in Annual Wage Growth and #25 in 5-Year Wage Growth 

2022 Milken Institute, Best Performing Cities 

• The Ocala Metro’s annual Area Median Income increased 15% YoY. 

2022 US Depart of Housing & Urban Development 

These projects represent a wide variety of developers, sizes, and project types. 
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In Marion County, the White population makes up 70% of the population; the second highest is the Black 
population, making up 19% of the population. Currently there is an estimated 190 people per week are 
moving into Marion County. 

Marion County Belleview Dunnellon McIntosh Ocala Reddick 

Total 
Population 

331,298 4,585 1,756 452 57,586 507 

# % of 
Total 

# % of 
Total 

# % of 
Total 

# % of 
Total 

# % of 
Total 

# % of 
Total 

White 268,284 81% 3,513 78% 1,544 88% 415 92% 34,784 61% 209 41% 

Black 40,828 12% 230 5% 161 9% 20 4% 6,792 12% 45 9% 

Hispanic 36,137 11% 594 13% 86 5% 20 4% 6,792 12% 45 9% 
Two 
or more 

6,814 2% 71 2% 17 1% 5 1% 926 2% 4 1% 

Asian 4,407 1% 51 1% 12 1% 3 1% 1,302 2% 1 0% 

Other 9,512 3% 11 0% 5 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Male 158,993 47% 2,077 45% 709 40% 709 40% 28,052 49% 248 52% 

Female 172,300 62% 2,510 45% 709 40% 182 40% 29,416 51% 29,416 51% 
Median 
Income 

$38,695 $23,948 $22,097 $49,754 $36,033 $29,940 

Housing 
Value 

$107,100 $69,785 $87,994 $142,710 $112,392 $76,422 

Gross Rent $623 $774 $533 $737 $777 $775 
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Marion County Property Values 

Graphs based on USA Data Report 

In 2022, Marion County, FL. Median property value was as followed: 
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Median Housing Income 

Household in Marion County. FL. Have a median annual income of $65,200, families at 80% AMI annual 
income are at $52,160, this calculation is based on your income. 
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	Executive Summary 
	Executive Summary 
	I am pleased to present to you the 2022 – 2027 Strategic Plan for the Housing Finance Authority of Marion County (HFAMC). This plan was developed over the past few months with input from numerous stakeholders representing diverse viewpoints on the how HFAMC can best serve Marion County. HFAMC is dedicated to serving our existing residents and tenants, but we recognize that we have a broader role in improving Marion County. This plan contains several initiatives designed to fulfill a mission from providing q
	The plan’s vision statement and three externally focused goals mirror the goals of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Choice Neighborhood grant programs, along with the priorities of Community Services goals with a focus on Housing, People and Communities. HFAMC will continue to collaborate with our partner, Marion County’s Community Services in pursuing the Choice Neighborhood grants along with other available grant funds. But more importantly, this framework reflects our view that an o
	The plan established ambitious goals for developing new housing and redeveloping existing housing. HFAMC recognizes that we cannot do this alone and will leverage our partnerships with government agencies, the private sector, and non-profits to achieve success. Marion County needs more quality affordable workforce housing and HFAMC will lead, facilitate, and support these efforts. 
	This 5 Year strategic planning initiative was structured in a manner to transform our vision and goals into actual results. The plan concept was used to guide the development of a new organizational structure for HFAMC. Additionally, we will utilize a “goal tracker” with performance metrics to measure our progress and ensure we stay on track. The Board of Commissioners recognized a need for HFAMC to chart a new strategic course to ensure that the opportunities for “affordable living” were pursued to improve
	I want to recognize the support of the HFAMC staff and our stakeholders for their assistance in developing this plan. I also want to single out the assistance provided by the HFAMC Board and Chairman PH Culver. The HFA Board pushed us to re-envision HFAMC’s roles and set ambitious goals so we can play our role in making Marion County a thriving and affordable living community. 
	Executive Director, Housing Grant Manager, Keith J Fair Donnie Mitchell 

	Housing Finance Authority Board of Directors 
	Housing Finance Authority Board of Directors 
	Philp Henry “PH” Culver -Chairman 
	Philp Henry “PH” Culver -Chairman 
	P.H. Culver has been a fixture in Marion County real estate for the past 32 years. Mr. Culver grew up in Ocala attending local schools and graduating in 1987. He then attended Central Florida Community College (now College of Central Florida) and finished his education at Florida State University where he receiveddegrees infinance andrealestate. Hehasheldhisrealestate licensetopractice inFlorida since 1988. 
	Upongraduation,Mr.CulverspentahotFloridasummerworkingatthe constructionfirmofCullison Wright. Itwastherehelearnedtheintricaciesofconstruction. Itwasanexcellentexperiencetosee theseparate phasesof constructionfrom roughplumbingthroughdrywallfinishingandpainting. 
	That fall, Mr. Culver joined the team at Ellison Realty where he has remained for the past 28 years. He continues to be a top producer annually. Through the years he has held many officer positions with Ocala Marion County Board of Realtors and served on many advisory boards. 
	Mr.Culver hasheldthestatusofCertifiedCommercial InvestmentMember (CCIM)havingcompleted hiscertificationin1997. Hehasalsosatforsectionsof theMemberAppraisalInstitute(MAl)exams. 
	P.H. is currently the chairperson of the Housing Finance Authority (HFA) in Marion County. 
	He has been a volunteer coach with the YMCA for the past 20 years. He also coaches at his children's school and is an active member of his church. P.H. and his wife, Christy, have been married for 27 years and have five children. The two oldest boys are currently working on master's degrees at Florida State University. The three youngest are students at Ocala Christian Academy. 

	Rebecca Lyles -Treasure 
	Rebecca Lyles -Treasure 
	Rebecca has almost 20 years of public accounting experience specializing in both accounting and business valuations. She has performed numerous business valuations with a specialty in business damages as they relate to eminent domain takings. She is also an expert witness for business damage and business valuation cases. Her experience and knowledge allow her to provide strategies to clients on how to navigate both the business valuation process and business obstacles. Rebecca was born and raised in Ocala a

	Jon Kurtz -Secretary 
	Jon Kurtz -Secretary 
	Mr. Kurtz is a retired Banker having worked in the industry for over 40 years at numerous distinct positions including being a founder of two different DE Novo banks. Having retired several years ago he has pursued his interest in investing in commercial real estate as well investments in other related fields. He has been involved in the Marion County community having been on the Board of many not for profits as well as Chairman of several over time including the Marion County Hospital District, Chamber of 
	Resident of Marion County since 1991. Been married 44 years to his wife Kay and has two daughters. Interested in travel, golf and actively reading. Been extensively active in community activity and supporting activities with housing. 

	Sherri Meadows -Member 
	Sherri Meadows -Member 
	Sherri Meadows, a REALTOR® from Ocala, Fla., was the 2016 Vice President of Advocacy for the National Association of REALTORS®. NAR, The Voice for Real Estate® is America's largest trade association representing over 1 million + members involved in all aspects of the residential and commercial real estate industries. She championed and advocated for many issues, including testifying before Congress for our Veterans. In 2017, Sherri served as the NAR Region 5 (AL, FL, GA, MS, PR, VI) Region Vice President in

	Manny Alonso -Member 
	Manny Alonso -Member 
	Manny was born in Havana Cuba. Came to the United States in 1980 at the age of fourteen during the Mariel Boat Lift onboard a boat called the “Punkin Dream”. The son of a Cuban political prisoner who risked his freedom to voice his views about the Cuban government. 
	At the age of fifteen, he landed his first job in the US while trying to learn English. Within a year, he was promoted to warehouse manager at the age of sixteen. After moving to Ocala in 1993, working at Champs Sports within a brief period of time to become the Southeast district manager. 
	Presently Manny is the Marketing Business Development Consultant for Ocala Tractor LLC., Internet BDC Marketing Consultant for the Ocala area, and BDC Agent for Jenkins Mazda-Acura. 

	History of the Housing Finance Authority of Marion County 
	History of the Housing Finance Authority of Marion County 
	The Housing Finance Authority started on June 3, 1980, in a public meeting the Authority officially acted and designated Rusty Branson as the Chairman of the Board. There are written By-Laws for the Housing Finance Authority on file at the office of Mike Dean’s Law Office. 
	rd

	Over the years the Board members met once a month to discuss current housing projects, financials, and future housing opportunities. During the real estate crisis back in 2008 -2014 the Housing Finance Authority activities became limited because of the lack of resources. 
	In recent years, the Board voted in PH Culver to Chair the Board and grow the Authority. Above is a list of the current Board members who all have multi-year terms of service. Each term limit is four years. 
	The Housing Finance Authority of Marion County (HFAMC) a separate public body corporate and politic located in Marion County and authorized by Chapter 159, Part IV, Florida Statutes established by the Board of Commissioners that helps families and individuals in Marion County with affordable housing options. The HFAMC mission is to increase the availability of essential housing in Marion County. The HFAMC can also provide funding for the development of affordable multi-family housing for residents who desir
	d 

	The Board’s focus will be “To Increase the Availability of Essential and Affordable Housing in Marion County.” 

	Planning Framework 
	Planning Framework 
	The Housing Finance Authority of Marion County (HFAMC) engaged in an extensive process over the past few months to develop this strategic plan. One of the central goals of the plan was to provide clear direction to the agency as it endeavors to support the residents of Marion County at a time of increasing and stable sources of revenue. This plan identifies key goals and objectives to provide the agency with a clear direction and a framework for decision making. 
	HFAMC has Operating Policies and Procedures in place and are developing a Road Map to achieve the proposed action items. Below is a visual representation of the process. 

	Analyzing the Environment 
	Analyzing the Environment 
	A comprehensive review was undertaken to provide a solid foundation: 
	The Workforce Housing Action Plan was written by Florida Housing Coalition after communicating with other agencies and interviews were conducted with a wide range of stakeholders including, but not limited to: 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	Members of the Board of Commissioners, 

	• 
	• 
	CEP of Marion County 

	• 
	• 
	County & City Leadership, 

	• 
	• 
	Marion Ocala Board of Realtors, 

	• 
	• 
	Local non-profit leadership, 

	• 
	• 
	Affordable housing developers, 

	• 
	• 
	Affordable housing finance experts, 

	• 
	• 
	Other, HFAs throughout Florida 



	Identifying and Analyzing Strategic Issues 
	Identifying and Analyzing Strategic Issues 
	The background research and discussions in the 2022 Workforce Housing Action Plan, with key stakeholders that were used to develop draft mission and vision statements, goals, and objectives. The Strategic Plan is focused on the following projects in Marion County. 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	Affordable Single-Family Homes -Rentals 

	• 
	• 
	Additional Home Renovation – New Rentals 

	• 
	• 
	• 

	Multiple Units of Workplace Housing Facilities in Marion County Year 2024 

	• 
	• 
	Multiple Units of Senior Housing Facilities within the City Limits of Ocala Year 2026 

	• 
	• 
	Securing Land Trust Opportunities 

	• 
	• 
	Create and execute Public Private Partnerships (PPP) for Workforce Housing that is Affordable in Marion County 

	• 
	• 
	Offer Developers Long Term Tax-Exempt Bond Financing and/or HUD 223(f) Financing 



	Implementation and the Action Plan 
	Implementation and the Action Plan 
	Several steps were taken to ensure the Strategic Plan is successfully implemented, including the hiring of an Executive Director, retaining a very experienced executive with 35 years of services, increased clarity on the roles of affiliated partners, and an action plan with implementation framework. 
	The Administration Team will work in coordination with the Board in developing a new organizational structure outlining the roles and responsibilities to grow the organization. 
	An Action Plan was developed to identify responsibilities, priorities, timeline, and metrics. The Executive Director will update the Acton Plan once a year to aid in tracking implementation. This Strategic Plan document includes key information from the Action Plan. Additional information, such as notes, are included in a user-friendly spreadsheet that is organized to track the progress of implementation. 
	In the future, the Goal Tracker will be used to document ongoing and closed issues related to specific tasks and to identify tasks requiring executive action. It contains a Summary Report and Executive Dashboard that provide interactive snapshots of current progress/status for the Board of Directors. This allows the Board to identify and focus on progress of activities that are on track and those that are behind schedule. 

	Description of Products and Services 
	Description of Products and Services 
	The Housing Finance Authority of Marion County (HFAMC) a separate public body corporate and politic located in Marion County and authorized by Chapter 159, Part IV, Florida Statutes established by the Board of Commissioners that helps families and individuals in Marion County with affordable housing options. The HFAMC mission is to increase the available of essential housing in Marion County. The HFAMC has also provided funding for the development of affordable multi-family housing for residents who desire 
	Where the primary goals of the Marion County’s Five-Year Consolidated Plan for funding through the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) is to develop viable communities by providing decent housing, a suitable living environment and expanding economic opportunities, principally for persons of low and moderated income. 

	Mission and Vision* 
	Mission and Vision* 
	As part of the strategic planning process, HFAMC developed new mission and vision statements below to clearly identify our current role and where we envision our future. 

	: 
	: 
	MISSION

	To “Increase the Availability of Essential Housing” by providing access to affordable and quality housing in Marion County. 

	: 
	: 
	VISION

	Secure distressed property and replace with high-quality affordable workforce housing that is well-managed and responsive to the growing needs of the community. 
	Develop a Public Private Partnership initiative that will be ongoing for years to come. 
	Establish workforce properties that are affordable within Marion County that will remain affordable forever. 
	* U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development – Choice Neighborhood Initiative. 

	Goals and Objectives 
	Goals and Objectives 
	Affordable Housing Programs: 

	Future Goals 
	Future Goals 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	Maximize the creation of affordable housing units through new construction and rehabilitation by leveraging public funds. 

	• 
	• 
	Maintain current affordable housing stock in safe and decent condition through rehabilitation to combat decline and provide for handicapped accessibility. 

	• 
	• 
	Promote “aging in place.” 

	• 
	• 
	Stabilize neighborhoods experiencing high numbers of vacant / foreclosed homes through purchase, rehabilitation, and resale of these homes as affordable units. 

	• 
	• 
	Provide resources to educate potential homebuyers and current homeowners on the life skills necessary to maintain responsible homeownership. 

	• 
	• 
	Fair Housing outreach and education to ensure that residents have the widest range of housing choices. 

	• 
	• 
	Provide a community forum to actively review current government incentives and seek solutions that promote and maintain affordable workforce housing. 

	• 
	• 
	Promote the development of transitional and permanent housing that meets the requirements of special needs and “at risk” populations. 



	Current Objectives: 
	Current Objectives: 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	To take ownership of surplus vacant lots owned by Marion County follow the HUD Community Development Block Grant, and the Neighborhood Stabilization Plan to ensure the housing units stay affordable for income levels between 50 – 120% AMI, Marion County. 

	• 
	• 
	Provide decent, safe, and affordable workforce housing unit for Marion County residents. 

	• 
	• 
	HFAMC, will ensure long term affordability of the housing units, the minimum threshold that will be used to ensure long term affordability will be consistent with the guidelines of the HUD Rental Program. 

	• 
	• 
	HFAMC, will utilize the Housing Quality Standards (HQS) to comply with the applicable laws, codes, and other requirements of Marion County. 

	• 
	• 
	HFAMC, will incorporate modern, green building and energy-efficiency improvement standards, whenever feasible, to provide for longer-term sustainability. 

	• 
	• 
	HFA staff will income certify tenants annually. 

	• 
	• 
	Will assist in establishing community connections for tenants if case management or financial counseling as needed. 

	• 
	• 
	Ongoing property management and/or contracting with an independent property management company. 

	• 
	• 
	To ensure properties stay in compliance with HUD regulation. 



	Future Objectives 
	Future Objectives 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	HFAMC will purchase, rehabilitate and lease foreclosed and vacant houses in areas to re-stabilize neighborhoods. 

	• 
	• 
	Work jointly with Marion County Community Services and the City of Ocala Community Services Department to assist families with low / to moderate income households attain safe, decent, and affordable housing. 

	• 
	• 
	Renovate / create units of special needs housing through grants to non-profit agencies. 

	• 
	• 
	Initiate public forums / meetings regarding affordable housing and encourage active involvement with the Affordable Housing Advisory Committee. 

	• 
	• 
	Work with partners to rehabilitate, educate the public, construct and/or expand infrastructure that supports decent and suitable living environments and eliminates underserved needs in the low to moderate income neighborhoods. 

	• 
	• 
	Strengthen partnerships between all levels of government and the private sector, including for-profit and not-for profit organizations, in the production of community development and public service projects that meet the needs of low to moderate income residents. 

	• 
	• 
	Support and promote strategies and efforts aimed to make available workforce housing that is affordable. 

	• 
	• 
	Develop a Public Private Partnership initiative that will be ongoing for years to come. 



	Incentives 
	Incentives 
	Work with the City and County to promote these “Four Proposed Incentives” for Developers to build Workforce Housing that is Affordable. 
	1. 
	1. 
	1. 
	County and State offer large cash injections and/or grants for affordable developments. 

	2. 
	2. 
	City or County offer land for developments that build affordable workforce housing. 

	3. 
	3. 
	City or County allows density increases up to 25% if affordable housing is included in the development. 

	4. 
	4. 
	County considers property tax reductions for affordable units within the development with rents calculated at or below 120% AMI. 



	Future Developments 
	Future Developments 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	Acquire additional multi-family units to be renovated for affordable housing within Marion County 

	• 
	• 
	Research and secure multi-family Workforce Housing Properties in Marion County (For Public Private Partnerships between Housing Finance Authority, Marion County Community Services, and the Private Sector) 

	• 
	• 
	Secure the funding and issue an RFP for an affordable multi-family blend of Senior and Workforce Housing Facility with the City Limits of Ocala (Possible Public Private Partnership between Housing Finance Authority, Private Sector, Marion County and City of Ocala) 



	Definition of the Market* 
	Definition of the Market* 
	Affordable Housing Program – Market Outlook and Critical Needs: 
	The main emphasis of the housing grant programs is affordable workforce housing for households at or below 120% median income depending on the grant. For the Ocala/Marion County MSA (Municipal Statistical Area) 2022 Median Income is determined to be $65,200* for a family household. Major programs include Purchase Assistance for first-time homebuyers (workforce housing); adding affordable housing units through construction of new units or rehabilitation of vacant structures; maintaining our current affordabl
	Current market forces are shifting the emphasis from purchase assistance for first-time homebuyers towards rehabilitation of existing owner-occupied housing. Even though the job market is strong, the tougher credit standards make lower income households less likely to 

	Definition of the Market – Cont. 
	Definition of the Market – Cont. 
	become homeowners, while rehabilitation becomes more important as households remain in homes longer and the County’s housing stock ages. Rehabilitation of vacant structures will receive emphasis over new construction in attempts to stabilize neighborhoods hit hard by foreclosures and allow the market time to absorb an abundance of newly constructed houses. Demand for housing for special-need populations (seniors, disabled, veterans) is expected to remain high. 
	Critical needs of the market include programs that can help the local housing industry move inventory. The HFAMC and Community Services will assist by helping match buyers with lenders, helping buyers become more credit-worthy and ready for home ownership, limiting Purchase Assistance to existing homes only and helping to make neighborhoods more attractive to investment by rehabilitating both abandoned houses and deteriorating occupied housing. 
	Since 2016 there has been 36,000+ of new units that have been approved by the Board of County Commissioners to be built in Marion County. With influx of people moving into Marion County every month, the affordable housing market is over 6,000 units behind as of 2022. 
	For the Housing Finance Authority and Community Development programs, potential customers include: 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	People / Households at or below 120% MFI 

	• 
	• 
	Lenders and Realtors 

	• 
	• 
	Local Businesses 

	• 
	• 
	Non-profit and For-profit Developers and Contractors 

	• 
	• 
	Community Housing Development Organizations (CHDO’s) 

	• 
	• 
	• 

	Non-profit Affordable Housing agencies 

	• 
	• 
	Marion County Economic Development Council 

	• 
	• 
	Workforce Development Agencies 

	• 
	• 
	Neighborhood Organizations *ACS 1-year data 



	Strategic Plans 
	Strategic Plans 
	Year One: HFAMC will work to increase the current family housing rentals in its possession from 40 to 43 by working with the Marion County Community Service team in securing additional homes/units. We will also prepare and send out an RFP to build a home in Rainbow Springs, to be offered and sold as Workforce housing in the SW area of the county. Most of our time in the first year will be spent managing the forty-three properties and preparing to offer the first Public Private Partnership initiative for aff
	Year Two: Majority of our time the second year will be spent exploring new Public Private Partnerships opportunities for affordable workforce housing in Marion County. HFAMC will communicate the tenants to continue any updates and/or complete the needed repairs and services to their forty-three properties. HFAMC will build a home on surplus property to sell at a qualified buyer with an income of 120% AMI or below. HFAMC will offer an RFP for the design plans and construction of a multi-family facility on th
	Year Three: HFAMC will continue to manage and maintain their portfolio of forty-three properties and may look to increase their portfolio with a new duplex or triplex. HFAMC will communicate with those tenants to continue any updates and/or complete the needed repairs and services. Construction of the multi-family workforce housing facility should be completed by October of 2025 and available for occupancy later in October. This facility could be a Public Private Partnership with the City of Ocala and the P
	Year Four: HFAMC will continue to manage and maintain their portfolio of 43+ properties. HFAMC will communicate with those tenants to continue any updates and/or complete the needed repairs and services. HFAMC will work with Developers in offering Tax-Exempt Bonds for their affordable workforce housing developments that will be built in Marion County. HFAMC will build a home on surplus property to sell at a qualified buyer with an income of 120% AMI or below. HFAMC will pursue additional Public Private Part

	Strategic Plans – cont. 
	Strategic Plans – cont. 
	Year Five: Construction of the multi-family workforce housing facility should be completed by September of 2027 and available for occupancy later in October. HFAMC will build a home on surplus property to sell at a qualified buyer with an income of 120% AMI or below. HFAMC will be engaged in multiply Public Private Partnerships to build Workforce Housing that are Affordable. HFAMC will also continue to manage and maintain their portfolio of properties. HFAMC will communicate with those tenants to continue a

	Ten Principles for Developing Affordable Housing 
	Ten Principles for Developing Affordable Housing 
	1. 
	1. 
	1. 
	Inspire Leadership 

	2. 
	2. 
	Build Community Support and Trust 

	3. 
	3. 
	Learn how to do the Math! 

	4. 
	4. 
	Know Your Market and Your Customers 

	5. 
	5. 
	Nurture Partnership 

	6. 
	6. 
	Select Sites for Opportunity and Choice 

	7. 
	7. 
	Strive for Healthy, Balanced Communities 

	8. 
	8. 
	Use Design to Foster Community, Safety, and Pride 

	9. 
	9. 
	Empower and Educate the Residents 

	10. 
	10. 
	Orchestrate Sustainability 



	2022-2023 Annual Recap: 
	2022-2023 Annual Recap: 
	Forecast Charts & Budgets 

	Revenues 
	Other Revenue: $3060.00 
	Single Family Rentals: $292,008.00 
	Manufactured/Modular Rentals: $63,192.00 
	Duplex, Triplex, & Quad: $75,450.00 

	$Expenses 
	Total Revenues: 
	433,710.00 

	Accounting; Legal Services; Advertising; Dues; Office Supplies, Audit, and Miscellaneous: 
	$Contracted Services & Payroll: $Insurance Cost: $Travel & Conferences: $Home Maintenance: $
	67,670.00 
	162,075.00 
	50,826.00 
	12,800.00 
	123,150.00 


	$Net Surplus: $
	$Net Surplus: $
	Total Expenses: 
	416,521.00 
	17,189.00 

	Figure
	Copy of 2022-2023B Copy of 2022-2023B Forecast Budgets.xls Budgets Notes.xlsx 

	2023-2024 Annual Budget: 
	2023-2024 Annual Budget: 
	Revenues 
	Single Family Rentals: $302,904.00 
	Single Family Rentals: $302,904.00 
	Manufactured/Modular Rentals: $66,360.00 
	Duplex, Triplex, & Quad: $90,264.00 
	Other Revenues: $32,560.00 

	$Expenses 
	Total Revenues: 
	492,100.00 

	Accounting; Legal Services; Advertising; Dues; Office Supplies and Miscellaneous: $Contracted Services and Payroll: $Insurance Cost: $Travel & Conferences: $Home Maintenance: $
	85,790.00 
	174,432.00 
	57,720.00 
	13,500.00 
	111,000.00 


	$Net Surplus: $
	$Net Surplus: $
	Total Expenses: 
	442,442.00 
	49,658.00 

	Figure
	Copy of 2023-2024 Copy of 2023-2024 Forecast Budgets.xls Budget Notes.xlsx 

	2024-2025 Annual Budget: 
	2024-2025 Annual Budget: 
	Revenues 
	Single Family Rentals: $319,020.00 
	Single Family Rentals: $319,020.00 
	Manufactured/Modular Rentals: $70,332.00 
	Duplex, Triplex, & Quad: $95,676.00 
	Other Revenues: $32,560.00 

	$Expenses 
	Total Revenues: 
	517,600.00 

	Accounting; Legal Services; Advertising; Dues; Office Supplies and Miscellaneous: $Contracted Services and Payroll: $Insurance Cost: $Travel & Conferences: $Home Maintenance: $
	89,460.00 
	177,396.00 
	60,432.00 
	13,850.00 
	119,280.00 


	$Net Surplus: $
	$Net Surplus: $
	Total Expenses: 
	460,418.00 
	57,182.00 

	Figure
	Copy of 2024-2025 Copy of 2024-2025 Forecast Budgets.xls Budget Notes.xlsx 

	2025-2026 Annual Budget: 
	2025-2026 Annual Budget: 
	Revenues 
	Single Family Rentals: $338,160.00 
	Single Family Rentals: $338,160.00 
	Manufactured/Modular Rentals: $74,328.00 
	Duplex, Triplex, & Quad: $101,412.00 
	Other Revenues: $107,560.00 

	$Expenses 
	Total Revenues: 
	621,472.00 

	Accounting; Legal Services; Advertising; Dues; Office Supplies and Miscellaneous: $Contracted Services and Payroll: $Insurance Cost: $Travel & Conferences: $Home Maintenance: $
	91,319.00 
	185,808.00 
	65,200.00 
	13,850.00 
	122,856.00 


	$Net Surplus: $
	$Net Surplus: $
	Total Expenses: 
	479,033.00 
	142,439.00 

	Figure
	Copy of 2025-2026 Copy of 2025-2026 Forecast Budgets.xls Budget Notes.xlsx 

	2026-2027 Annual Budget: 
	2026-2027 Annual Budget: 
	Revenues 
	Single Family Rentals: $355,872.00 
	Single Family Rentals: $355,872.00 
	Manufactured/Modular Rentals: $78,780.00 
	Duplex, Triplex, & Quad: $106,476.00 
	Other Revenues: $157,560.00 

	$Expenses 
	Total Revenues: 
	698,688.00 

	Accounting; Legal Services; Advertising; Dues; Office Supplies and Miscellaneous: $Contracted Services and Payroll: $Insurance Cost: $Travel & Conferences: $Home Maintenance: $
	87,700.00 
	191,376.00 
	69,200.00 
	14,650.00 
	128,988.00 


	$Net Surplus: $
	$Net Surplus: $
	Total Expenses: 
	501,234.00 
	197,466.00 

	Figure
	Copy of 2026-2027 Copy of 2026-2027 Forecast Budgets.xls Budget Notes.xlsx 

	Conclusion 
	Conclusion 
	The need for workforce housing that is affordable is in high demand within Marion County. Those working in nursing, law enforcement, fire fighters, teachers, warehousing/shipping, and service work are limited to the availability of affordable rental properties in the County. The HFA Board of Directors and their support team are committed to making available essential housing for moderate to lower income residents in the County. We will collaborate with our partners in joining together in securing good and s

	Demographics 
	Demographics 
	City of Ocala and Marion County, like much of Florida has seen strong, continuous population growth. From 1970 to 1990, the population of Marion County grew only 28% from 69,030 people to 94,835. In just 10 years, from 1990 to 2000, the population increased again at a rate of 64% to 258,916 people. With a current population estimated at 385,915, in 2022 we have seen another 33% rise in population. Affordable Housing Program – Our housing programs serve two distinctly different populations, renters, and home
	numbers of renter-occupied units in Marion County overall and Ocala’s local housing market has increased, while the number of owner-occupied units has declined. A rental market’s relative affordability is determined not by housing cost alone, but by the balance between rents and incomes. The current affordable housing needs in the County is over 6,000 units. 
	Home rental 

	are assisted with down payment and closing costs to ensure that home costs (PITI) remain affordable at no more than 30% of household income. These people tend to be younger -predominately age 21 – 45, families with children, and at the upper end of the income eligibility guidelines – between 60 
	Homebuyers 

	– 120% of Median Family Income (MFI). Race / Ethnicity -67% white, 20% Black, 8% Hispanic -follows County demographics. 
	the local sales volume of homes is estimated at about 4,000 units a year. Of these, 2,000 are first time homebuyers and 1,200 are potentially income eligible. Community Services receives around 150 applications/year which equals approximately 12% of the market. 
	For Purchase Assistance 

	; there are approx. 2,800 substandard housing units and 3,800 mobile homes in Marion County. Estimating that 40% to 50% are owner-occupied and current on taxes and mortgage payments (requirements of the funding) then the number of homes eligible for assistance is around 1,000 single-family (SF) and 1,500 mobile homes. 
	For Rehab. and Emergency Repairs

	serve areas and neighborhoods more than individuals or households. Although a small percentage of funds may be used for “public service” types of projects most of these funds are used for construction and rehabilitation of Public Facilities and Infrastructure. 
	Community Development programs 

	Projects are eligible if they benefit only area residents, and at least 51% of the residents in the service area have incomes at or below 80% MFI. HUD establishes eligible low-mod income census tracts and block groups using current census data. If the service area falls outside of these pre-approved areas, then resident surveys, using HUD approved methodology may be used to determine eligibility. Note…with the increase in population and increase property values, the past affordable rental units are being so
	MARION COUNTY FACT FINDER 

	POPULATION 
	POPULATION 
	In 2022, Marion County, FL. Had a population of 385,915, in 1916 there were 338,169 within the past six 
	(6) years Marion County has seen an 8.76% growth, with an estimated 192 persons moving to Marion County weekly we estimated to see a population of 400,00 within the next couple of years. The County average age is 48 years of age with 47.66% male and 52.34 female. 
	Figure
	Marion County Population Estimate 2022 -398,291 
	2024 -400,000 
	2040 – 500,000 
	Data based on CEP study. 
	Population-Ocala MSA 2020 -2021 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	142Largest Metro (up six spots) 
	nd 


	• 
	• 
	Top 25 Fastest Growing (rate) 

	• 
	• 
	38Fastest Growing (quantity) 
	th 



	Data based on CEP study. 

	RACIAL DEMOGRAPHIC 
	RACIAL DEMOGRAPHIC 
	Based on USA Facts, Marion County was more diverse than it was in 2010. In 2021, white (non-Hispanic) group made up 68% of the population compared with 74.1 in 2010. Between 2010 and 2021, the share of the population that is Hispanic/Latino grew the most, increasing 4.5 percent points to 15.5% and the Black population represents 13.7. The white population had the largest decrease dropping six percentage points to 68%. 
	Figure
	Demographics 
	Table
	TR
	Marion County 
	Ocala 

	Population in 2022 
	Population in 2022 
	389,291 
	65,775 

	Estimated Population 2017 
	Estimated Population 2017 
	354,353 
	59,110 

	Population Change 
	Population Change 
	9.1% 
	10.1% 


	Table
	TR
	Marion County 
	Ocala 

	Median Household Income in 2022 
	Median Household Income in 2022 
	$65,200 
	$55,161 

	Estimated Median Household income in 2017 
	Estimated Median Household income in 2017 
	$41,964 
	$39,238 

	Percentage Change 
	Percentage Change 
	36% 
	29% 


	Demographics 
	Median Gross Rent 2022 (2/2) 
	Median Gross Rent 2022 (2/2) 
	Median Gross Rent 2022 (2/2) 
	$1,210 
	$1,173 



	Demographics 
	Demographics 
	The population of Marion County has been steadily growing since 1970. The latest estimate for 2023 was 389,291. The population is expected to reach 488,058 by 2040. 
	Population Projection of Marion County 1970-2040 
	600000 500000 400000 300000 200000 100000 
	Figure
	0 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 
	Year 
	Population Population 
	The population 
	The population 
	The population 

	of Ocala has 
	of Ocala has 

	Population Projection of Ocala 1970-2040 
	Population Projection of Ocala 1970-2040 
	been steadily growing since 

	100,000 
	100,000 
	1970. The latest 

	80,000 
	80,000 
	estimate for 

	60,000 
	60,000 
	2017 was 

	40,000 
	40,000 
	59,110. The 

	20,000 
	20,000 
	population is 

	0 
	0 
	expected to 

	1960 
	1960 
	1970 
	1980 
	1990 
	2000 
	2010 
	2020 
	2030 
	2040 
	2050 
	reach 83,333 by 

	Year 
	Year 
	2040. 

	TR
	There was a 9% 


	jump in single family permits over 2020. In 2022 continue the increase unit the escalating interest rates cause the market to cool. Orlando Sentinel, October 2021 
	Figure
	USA Census Report 
	The Economy of Marion County 
	The largest industries in Marion County, FL. are Health Care & Social Assistance (22,127 people), Retail Trade (19,866 people) and now in third place Accommodation & Food (10,664 people), moving Education out of that third position. Most people in Marion County commute by car, and the average commute time is 23.6 minutes. 
	In 2022, it is anticipated that more than 7 million sq. ft. of Industrial Spec Space will begin construction with another 8 million sq. ft. in the pipeline. 
	Marion County median household Income grew 31.4% faster than the US Average 2016-2020 
	• The Ocala Metro ranked #4 in Annual Wage Growth and #25 in 5-Year Wage Growth 
	2022 Milken Institute, Best Performing Cities 
	• The Ocala Metro’s annual Area Median Income increased 15% YoY. 
	2022 US Depart of Housing & Urban Development 
	These projects represent a wide variety of developers, sizes, and project types. 
	In Marion County, the White population makes up 70% of the population; the second highest is the Black population, making up 19% of the population. Currently there is an estimated 190 people per week are moving into Marion County. 
	Figure
	Table
	TR
	Marion County 
	Belleview 
	Dunnellon 
	McIntosh 
	Ocala 
	Reddick 

	Total Population 
	Total Population 
	331,298 
	4,585 
	1,756 
	452 
	57,586 
	507 

	TR
	# 
	% of Total 
	# 
	% of Total 
	# 
	% of Total 
	# 
	% of Total 
	# 
	% of Total 
	# 
	% of Total 

	White 
	White 
	268,284 
	81% 
	3,513 
	78% 
	1,544 
	88% 
	415 
	92% 
	34,784 
	61% 
	209 
	41% 

	Black 
	Black 
	40,828 
	12% 
	230 
	5% 
	161 
	9% 
	20 
	4% 
	6,792 
	12% 
	45 
	9% 

	Hispanic 
	Hispanic 
	36,137 
	11% 
	594 
	13% 
	86 
	5% 
	20 
	4% 
	6,792 
	12% 
	45 
	9% 

	Two or more 
	Two or more 
	6,814 
	2% 
	71 
	2% 
	17 
	1% 
	5 
	1% 
	926 
	2% 
	4 
	1% 

	Asian 
	Asian 
	4,407 
	1% 
	51 
	1% 
	12 
	1% 
	3 
	1% 
	1,302 
	2% 
	1 
	0% 

	Other 
	Other 
	9,512 
	3% 
	11 
	0% 
	5 
	0% 
	0 
	0% 
	0 
	0% 
	0 
	0% 

	Male 
	Male 
	158,993 
	47% 
	2,077 
	45% 
	709 
	40% 
	709 
	40% 
	28,052 
	49% 
	248 
	52% 

	Female 
	Female 
	172,300 
	62% 
	2,510 
	45% 
	709 
	40% 
	182 
	40% 
	29,416 
	51% 
	29,416 
	51% 

	Median Income 
	Median Income 
	$38,695 
	$23,948 
	$22,097 
	$49,754 
	$36,033 
	$29,940 

	Housing Value 
	Housing Value 
	$107,100 
	$69,785 
	$87,994 
	$142,710 
	$112,392 
	$76,422 

	Gross Rent 
	Gross Rent 
	$623 
	$774 
	$533 
	$737 
	$777 
	$775 
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	Marion County Property Values 
	Marion County Property Values 
	Marion County Property Values 

	Figure
	Figure
	Graphs based on USA Data Report 
	In 2022, Marion County, FL. Median property value was as followed: 
	Figure
	Figure

	Median Housing Income 
	Median Housing Income 
	Household in Marion County. FL. Have a median annual income of $65,200, families at 80% AMI annual income are at $52,160, this calculation is based on your income. 
	Figure
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